

No. 12-5305

Argued September 19, 2013—Set for Reargument March 5, 2015

*In the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit*

STEPHEN DEARTH, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR.,

Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from a Judgment of the
United States District Court for the District of Columbia
The Hon. Robert L. Wilkins, District Judge
(Dist. Ct. No. 1:09-cv-00587-RLW)

APPELLANTS' SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

Alan Gura
GURA & POSSESSKY, PLLC
105 Oronoco Street
Suite 305
Alexandria, VA 22314
703.835.9085/703.997.7665

January 30, 2015

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases. i

Corporate Disclosure Statement. iv

Table of Contents. v

Table of Authorities. vii

Summary of Argument. 1

Argument. 1

I. Plaintiffs Allege That 18 U.S.C. § 922(a)(9) Is Facially
Unconstitutional and Unconstitutional As Applied to Them 1

 A. The As-Applied Challenges. 2

 B. The Facial Challenges. 4

II. The “No Set of Circumstances” Test Cannot Apply
in Second Amendment Cases. 10

 A. The Second Amendment’s Inherent Limitations
 Render It Incompatible with *United States v. Salerno*,
 481 U.S. 739 (1987). 10

 B. Second Amendment Facial Challenges Are at Times
 Governed By the “Plainly Legitimate Sweep”/“Large
 Fraction” Test. 12

 C. Overbreadth Is A Second Amendment Doctrine. 18

III. Plaintiffs’ Facial Challenge to 18 U.S.C. § 922(a)(9) Would
Pass Any Applicable Threshold Test. 19

IV. The Second Amendment Foundation Has Standing to Challenge 18 U.S.C. §§ 922(a)(9) and 922(b)(3).	21
V. Dearth Did Not Purchase Firearms Prior to Relocating to Canada.	25
VI. Federal Law Allows Non-Resident Americans to Bring Into the United States Firearms Purchased Abroad—But Only for a “Sporting Purpose.”.	26
Conclusion.	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ACLU Found'n of S. Cal. v. Barr,
952 F.2d 457 (D.C. Cir. 1991) 6

Aktieselskabet AF 21 November 2001 v. Fame Jeans Inc.,
525 F.3d 8 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 6

Am. Trucking Ass'ns v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.,
724 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 21, 23

Aptheker v. Sec'y of State,
378 U.S. 500 (1964) 16

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009). 6

**Dearth v. Holder*,
641 F.3d 499 (D.C. Cir. 2011). 22

District of Columbia v. Heller,
554 U.S. 570 (2008). 10-12, 17, 19, 20

**Ezell v. City of Chicago*,
651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011). 14-16, 18, 24

GeorgiaCarry.Org, Inc. v. Georgia,
687 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2012). 14

Gonzales v. Carhart,
550 U.S. 124 (2007) 12, 17

Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Hightower v. City of Boston</i> , 693 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2012).....	13, 18
* <i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).	21
<i>Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States DOT</i> , 724 F.3d 206 (D.C. Cir. 2013).	23
* <i>Jackson v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014).	14, 16, 17, 19
<i>Kwong v. Bloomberg</i> , 723 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2013).	24
<i>Kwong v. Bloomberg</i> , 876 F. Supp. 2d 246 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	24
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 842 F. Supp. 2d 1092 (C.D. Ill. 2012).	24
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012).	24
<i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives</i> , 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012).	24
* <i>Parker v. District of Columbia</i> , 478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007).	11, 22, 25
<i>Peoples Rights Org. v. City of Columbus</i> , 152 F.3d 522 (6th Cir. 1998).	24
<i>Public Citizen, Inc. v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 489 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2007).	22

<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004).	18, 19
<i>Silvester v. Harris</i> , No. 11-2137, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 118284 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 22, 2014). . .	24, 26
<i>South Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist. v. EPA</i> , 472 F.3d 882 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	23
<i>Tyler v. Hillsdale Cnt’y Sheriff’s Dept.</i> , No. 13-1876, 2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 23929 (6th Cir. Dec. 18, 2014).	19
<i>United States v. Barton</i> , 633 F.3d 168 (3d Cir. 2011).	14, 18
<i>United States v. Bena</i> , 664 F.3d 1180 (8th Cir. 2011).	13
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 644 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2012)..	13
<i>United States v. Decastro</i> , 682 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2012)	13
<i>United States v. Masciandaro</i> , 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011).	18
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).	10-16, 20
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).	13
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church and State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).	16

<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008)	5, 12, 14, 16-18
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	12
<i>Wildearth Guardians v. Jewell</i> , 738 F.3d 298 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	23

Statutes, Rules and Regulations

18 U.S.C. § 922(a)(3)	26
18 U.S.C. § 922(a)(9)	1-9, 19-22, 29
18 U.S.C. § 922(b)(3)	3, 7, 8, 21, 22
18 U.S.C. § 925(d)	26, 27
18 U.S.C. § 925(d)(4)	25
27 C.F.R. § 478.115	27
27 C.F.R. § 478.115(d)	27, 28
27 C.F.R. § 478.29a	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8	6

Other Authorities

ATF Rul. 81-3, available at https://www.atf.gov/files/regulations-rulings/rulings/atf-rulings/atf-ruling-81-3.pdf (last visited Jan. 30, 2015)	26
--	----

Library of Congress, *Firearms-Control Legislation and Policy: Great Britain*, available at <http://www.loc.gov/law/help/firearms-control/greatbritain.php> (last visited Jan. 25, 2015) 3

U.S. Dep't of Justice, Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives, *FFL Newsletter*, Feb. 2005, available at <https://www.atf.gov/files/publications/newsletters/ffl/ffl-newsletter-2005-02.pdf> (last visited Jan. 30, 2015) 27
